#### CHAPTER 132

# EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES—SERVICE PROGRAM AUTHORIZATION

[Joint Rules pursuant to 147A.4] [Prior to 7/29/87, Health Department[470] Ch 132]

#### **641—132.1(147A) Definitions.** For the purpose of these rules, the following definitions shall apply:

"Advanced emergency medical technician level service" or "AEMT level service" means a service program that provides emergency medical care that does not exceed the scope of practice of a certified AEMT provider as outlined in 641—subrule 131.5(2).

"Advanced registered nurse practitioner" or "ARNP" means a nurse licensed pursuant to 655—7.1(152) with current licensure as a registered nurse in Iowa who is registered in Iowa to practice in an advanced role.

"Ambulance" means any privately or publicly owned ground vehicle equipped with life-support systems and specifically designed to transport the sick or injured who require emergency medical care.

"Applicant" means an owner of a transport or nontransport program or service program that is applying to the department for authorization as a service program or renewal of current authorization as a service program.

"Biohazardous sharp" means any object that has the potential to puncture the skin and may be contaminated with a biological material that is an infectious disease transmission risk.

"Biomedical hazardous waste" means waste product such as a biohazardous sharp or other material that may be contaminated with a biological material that is an infectious disease transmission risk.

"Bureau" or "BETS" means the bureau of emergency and trauma services, the bureau designated by the department as the lead agency for coordinating and implementing the provision of emergency medical services in this state.

"Communication system" means but is not limited to a telecommunication system, radio communication system, or mobile data communication system.

"Conditional service level authorization" means an enhanced service program authorization under which a service program may provide an advanced level of service from that routinely provided under the service program's full authorization level, on an intermittent basis with department and medical director approval.

"Continuous quality improvement" or "CQI" means a program that is an ongoing process to monitor standards at all EMS operational levels.

"Credentialing" means a clinical determination that is the responsibility of a physician medical director. It is the employer or affiliating organization's responsibility to act on the clinical credentialing status of EMS personnel in making employment or deployment decisions.

"Critical care transport" or "CCT" means a paramedic level service program that has received an endorsement from the department to provide specialty care patient transportation and that is staffed by one or more paramedics with a critical care paramedic endorsement from the department or that is staffed by other health care professionals in an appropriate specialty area.

"Deficiency" means noncompliance with Iowa Code chapter 147A or these administrative rules.

"Department" means the Iowa department of public health.

"Director" means the director of the Iowa department of public health.

"Emergency medical care" means any medical procedure authorized by Iowa Code chapter 147A and 641—Chapter 131.

"Emergency medical care provider" means an individual who has been trained to provide emergency and nonemergency medical care at the EMR, EMT, AEMT, paramedic, or other certification level recognized by the department before 2011 and has been issued a certificate by the department, or a person practicing in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 147D.

"Emergency medical responder level service" or "EMR level service" means a nontransport service program that provides emergency medical care that does not exceed the scope of practice of a certified EMR provider as outlined in 641—subrule 131.5(2).

"Emergency medical services" or "EMS" means an integrated medical care delivery system to provide emergency and nonemergency medical care at the scene or out-of-hospital during patient transportation in an ambulance.

"Emergency medical technician level service" or "EMT level service" means a service program that provides emergency medical care that does not exceed the scope of practice of a certified EMT provider as outlined in 641—subrule 131.5(2).

"Emergency medical transportation" means transportation of a patient by an ambulance.

"EMS clinical guidelines" or "minimum EMS clinical guidelines" means a minimum clinical standard approved by the department upon which a service program's medical director shall base service program protocols.

"Emergency vehicle driver" or "driver" means a currently licensed driver rostered with the service program or other emergency response personnel with emergency vehicle driving training.

"Endorsement" means an approval granted by the department authorizing a paramedic level service program to provide critical care transport (CCT).

"First response vehicle" means any privately or publicly owned vehicle that is not an ambulance and that is used solely for the transportation of personnel and equipment to and from the scene of an emergency.

"Full authorization" means a service program authorization under which a service is authorized to provide and routinely provides a specific level of emergency medical care for initial 911 or emergency calls 24 hours per day, seven days per week.

"Hospital" means any hospital licensed under the provisions of Iowa Code chapter 135B.

"Iowa EMS Registry Data Dictionary" means reportable EMS data elements and definitions determined by the department and adopted by reference.

"Medical direction" means direction, advice, or orders provided by a medical director, supervising physician, PA, or ARNP to emergency medical care personnel.

"Medical director" means a physician designated by the service program and responsible for providing medical direction and overall supervision of the medical aspects of the service program.

"Nontransport service" means any privately or publicly owned service program which does not provide patient transportation and provides emergency medical care at the scene of an emergency.

"Paramedic level service" or "PM level service" means a service program that provides emergency medical care that does not exceed the scope of practice of a certified paramedic provider as outlined in 641—subrule 131.5(2).

"Patient care report" or "PCR" means a report that documents the assessment and management of the patient by the emergency care provider.

"Physician" means an individual licensed under Iowa Code chapter 148.

"Physician assistant" or "PA" means an individual licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 148C.

"Primary response ambulance" means any ambulance utilized by a service program and dispatched as the initial ambulance response to a 911 or emergency call.

"Protocols" means written directions and orders approved by a service program's medical director utilizing the EMS clinical guidelines.

"Registered nurse" or "RN" means an individual licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 152.

"Service director" means an individual designated by the service program who is responsible for the operation and administration of a service program.

"Service program" or "service" means any transport service or nontransport service, inclusive of associated satellites, that has received full or conditional authorization from the department.

"Service program affiliate" or "affiliate" means an independently owned service program affiliated with one or more service programs or a separate management entity.

"Service program affiliate agreement" or "affiliate agreement" means a written agreement executed between one or more service programs or one or more management entities and filed with the department that clearly defines the responsibilities of each service program to ensure compliance with these rules.

"Service program base of operation" means the physical location from which a service program responds and at which the service program houses emergency medical care personnel and equipment.

"Service program ownership" means the legal owner of the service program responsible for providing emergency medical care and compliance with Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules.

"Service program satellite" or "satellite" means one or more additional service program locations owned by the same service program.

"*Tiered response*" means a rendezvous between service programs to allow the transfer, continuation, or enhancement of patient care.

"Transport agreement" means a written agreement executed between two or more service programs and filed with the department that ensures response and transportation for initial 911 or emergency calls. A transport agreement may be a component of an affiliate agreement.

"Transport service" means any privately or publicly owned service program which utilizes ambulances in order to provide patient transportation.

[ARC 5144C, IAB 8/12/20, effective 9/16/20]

## 641—132.2(147A) Service program—authorization and renewal procedures and inspections.

**132.2(1)** Requirements for initial service program authorization.

- a. An entity that desires to provide emergency medical care services in the out-of-hospital setting in this state shall apply to the department for service program full authorization and may apply for a conditional service level authorization if the entity can demonstrate advanced emergency medical care provider availability and medical director approval for conditional authorization at such level.
- b. Information for initial authorization can be found on the BETS website (www.idph.iowa.gov/BETS/EMS/provider-information).
- c. Transport service—full authorization. An entity seeking authorization as a transport service program shall apply for full authorization at a minimum of the EMT level or the level of care which will be provided by the service program or through a transport agreement for initial 911 or emergency calls 24 hours per day, seven days per week at the following EMS service levels:
  - (1) EMT.
  - (2) AEMT.
  - (3) Paramedic.
- d. Transport service—conditional service level authorization. An entity seeking authorization as a transport service which is capable of providing emergency medical care beyond the full authorization level on an intermittent basis may apply for conditional service level authorization at one or more of the following conditional service levels:
  - (1) AEMT.
  - (2) Paramedic.
- e. Nontransport service—full authorization. An entity seeking authorization as a nontransport service program shall apply for full authorization at a minimum of the EMR level or at the level of care which will be provided for initial 911 or emergency calls 24 hours per day, seven days per week. The nontransport service program shall have an executed written transport agreement ensuring simultaneous dispatch with an authorized transport service program for all 911 or emergency calls. The nontransport service shall apply for full authorization at the following EMS service levels:
  - (1) EMR.
  - (2) EMT.
  - (3) AEMT.
  - (4) Paramedic.
- f. Nontransport service—conditional service level authorization. An entity seeking authorization as a nontransport service program that has an executed written transport agreement ensuring simultaneous dispatch with an authorized transport service program for all 911 or emergency calls and is capable of providing emergency medical care beyond the full authorization level on an intermittent basis may apply for conditional service level authorization at one or more of the following conditional service levels:
  - (1) EMT.
  - (2) AEMT.

- (3) Paramedic.
- g. Conditional service level authorization restrictions and requirements.
- (1) A service program which has been granted conditional service level authorization shall only advertise or otherwise hold itself out to the public as an authorized service program at the level of full authorization.
- (2) A service program authorized to operate at a conditional service level shall operate at such level only when an emergency medical care provider certified at the advanced certification level is listed on the service roster, physically present and directly responsible for patient care.
- h. An applicant should expect a minimum of a 30-day time period for review of the application, completion of an inspection, and response by the department regarding authorization status.
- *i.* Deficiencies that are identified during the application review and inspection process by the department shall be corrected prior to service program authorization.
- *j*. An applicant may be authorized as a service program when the department is satisfied that the program proposed by the applicant and associated satellites or affiliates will be operated in compliance with Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules.
- *k*. An applicant for authorization as a service program shall be fully operational upon the effective date specified on the certificate of authorization and shall ensure compliance with Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules.
- *l.* Initial service program authorization shall be valid for a period of one year from its effective date unless otherwise specified on the certificate of authorization or unless sooner suspended or revoked or surrendered.
- m. An applicant shall provide evidence of liability insurance coverage for the service program and emergency medical care provider staff. Any change in insurance status must be reported to the department no later than 30 days from the change.
- n. An applicant seeking endorsement as a CCT must provide verification that the service program will be staffed by one or more paramedics with a critical care paramedic endorsement from the department or by other health care professionals when providing specialty care and transport.
  - **132.2(2)** Requirements for renewal of service program authorization.
- a. A service program seeking renewal of current authorization shall complete a process initiated by the department for renewal of the service program that includes the service program base of operations and all associated satellites and affiliates.
- b. A service program seeking renewal of current authorization shall submit all required documentation to the department at least 90 days prior to the current authorization expiration date.
- c. Transport service—full authorization. An entity seeking renewal authorization as a transport service program shall apply for full authorization at a minimum of the EMT level or the level of care which will be provided by the service program or through a transport agreement for initial 911 or emergency calls 24 hours per day, seven days per week at the following EMS service levels:
  - (1) EMT.
  - (2) AEMT.
  - (3) Paramedic.
- d. Transport service—conditional service level authorization. An entity seeking renewal authorization as a transport service which is capable of providing emergency medical care beyond the full authorization level on an intermittent basis may apply for conditional service level authorization at one or more of the following conditional service levels:
  - (1) AEMT.
  - (2) Paramedic.
- e. Nontransport service—full authorization. An entity seeking renewal authorization as a nontransport service program shall apply for full authorization at a minimum of the EMR level or at the level of care which will be provided for initial 911 or emergency calls 24 hours per day, seven days per week at the following EMS service levels:
  - (1) EMR.
  - (2) EMT.

- (3) AEMT.
- (4) Paramedic.
- f. Nontransport service—conditional service level authorization. An entity seeking renewal authorization as a nontransport service program which is capable of providing emergency medical care beyond the full authorization level on an intermittent basis may apply for conditional service level authorization at one or more of the following conditional service levels:
  - (1) EMT.
  - (2) AEMT.
  - (3) Paramedic.
  - g. Conditional service level authorization restrictions and requirements.
- (1) A service program which has been granted conditional service level authorization shall only advertise or otherwise hold itself out to the public as an authorized service program at the level of full authorization.
- (2) A service program authorized to operate at a conditional service level shall operate at such level only when an emergency medical care provider certified at the advanced certification level is listed on the service roster, physically present and directly responsible for patient care.
- h. Effective January 1, 2022, a service program which has submitted to the department fewer than 100 data reports per year for each of the previous two consecutive calendar years shall only be eligible for renewal of current authorization as an affiliate. The department will provide technical assistance in developing affiliations.
- *i.* The department shall review the application and complete an inspection of the service program base of operations and all associated satellites and affiliates prior to renewal of current authorization.
- *j*. A service program shall receive a renewal of authorization only when the department is satisfied that the service program and all associated satellites and affiliates will be operated in compliance with Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules.
- k. A service program shall be fully operational upon the effective date specified on the certificate of authorization and shall ensure compliance with Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules.
- l. A service program renewal authorization shall be valid for a period not to exceed three years from its effective date unless otherwise specified on the certificate of authorization or unless sooner revoked or suspended or surrendered.
- m. A certificate of authorization shall be issued to the service program owner listed on the application.
- n. A service program shall provide evidence of liability insurance coverage for the service program and emergency medical care provider staff. Any change in insurance status must be reported to the department no later than 30 days after the change.
- o. An applicant seeking endorsement as a CCT must provide verification that the service program will be staffed by one or more paramedics with critical care paramedic endorsement by the department or other health care professionals when providing specialty care and transport.
  - **132.2(3)** Reinstatement of service program authorization.
- a. A service program whose full authorization or conditional service level authorization has been revoked or suspended or surrendered may apply to the department for reinstatement in accordance with the terms and conditions of the order of revocation or suspension, unless the order of revocation provides that the authorization is permanently revoked.
- b. If the order of revocation or suspension did not establish terms and conditions upon which reinstatement might occur or if the authorization was voluntarily surrendered, an initial application for reinstatement may not be made until one year has elapsed from the date of the order or the date of the voluntary surrender.
- c. All proceedings for reinstatement shall be initiated by the service program, which shall file with the department an application for reinstatement of the authorization. Such application shall be docketed in the original case in which the authorization was revoked, suspended, or relinquished. All proceedings upon the application for reinstatement shall be subject to the same rules of procedure as other cases before the department.

- d. An application for reinstatement shall be made in accordance with 132.2(1) and shall contain facts that will be sufficient to enable the department to determine that the basis for the revocation or suspension of the service program's authorization no longer exists and that it will be in the public interest for the authorization to be reinstated. The burden of proof to establish such facts shall be on the service program.
- *e*. An order denying or granting reinstatement shall be based upon a decision which incorporates findings of facts and conclusions of law. The order shall be published as provided for in this chapter.

#### 132.2(4) Out-of-state service programs.

- a. An emergency medical service program authorized and based in another state shall provide the department with verification of current state authorization upon request and may provide emergency medical care to patients in Iowa to:
  - (1) Transport from locations outside of Iowa to destinations within Iowa;
  - (2) Transport to or from locations outside of Iowa that require travel through Iowa;
  - (3) Transport from locations in Iowa to destinations outside of Iowa;
  - (4) Respond to a request for mutual aid.
- b. A service program authorized and based in another state shall meet all requirements of Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules and must be authorized by the department to respond to 911 requests in Iowa to transport patients in Iowa to locations within Iowa.

# 132.2(5) Service program inspections.

- a. The department at a minimum shall complete an inspection of each base of operations, all associated satellites, and all affiliate locations prior to initial authorization or renewal of current full authorization or conditional service level to ensure compliance with Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules.
- b. The department without prior notification may make additional inspections at times, at places and under such circumstances as it deems necessary to ensure compliance with Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules.
- c. Service program inspection forms are available on the BETS website (www.idph.iowa.gov/BETS/EMS/provider-information).
- d. Following a service program inspection, the department shall provide a copy of the completed inspection form and report to the service program.
- e. A service program shall correct deficiencies identified during a service program inspection within the time period specified by the department on the inspection form. Failure to correct identified deficiencies within the specified time period may result in disciplinary action.
- f. The department may request additional information from or may inspect the records of any service program or associated satellite or associated affiliate which is currently authorized or which is seeking authorization to ensure continued compliance or to verify the validity of any information presented on the application for initial service program authorization or renewal of current authorization.
- g. The department may inspect the patient care records of a service program to verify compliance with Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules.
- h. No person shall interfere with the inspection activities of the department or its agents pursuant to Iowa Code section 135.36.
- *i*. Interference with or failure to allow an inspection by the department or its agents may be cause for disciplinary action.

[ARC 5144C, IAB 8/12/20, effective 9/16/20; Editorial change: IAC Supplement 11/18/20]

#### 641—132.3(147A) Service program operations.

#### **132.3(1)** *Ownership.*

- a. Each service program will have a unique authorization number assigned by the department.
- b. A service program with satellites will have a single authorization number assigned by the department for all locations.
- c. A service program owner shall ensure compliance with Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules.

- d. A service program shall report any change in ownership to the department at least seven days prior to the change.
- e. A service program changing ownership shall apply to the department at least seven days prior to the change in ownership for initial authorization in accordance with 132.2(1).

#### 132.3(2) Medical director.

- a. Each service program shall have a designated medical director at all times.
- b. A medical director shall:
- (1) Be accessible for medical direction 24 hours per day, seven days per week or ensure accessibility to alternate medical direction.
- (2) Ensure that all duties and responsibilities of the medical director are not relinquished before a new or temporary replacement is functioning in that capacity.
- (3) Complete a department-sponsored medical director training within one year of assuming duties as a medical director and at a minimum once every three years thereafter.
- (4) Develop, approve, and update service program protocols that meet or exceed the minimum EMS clinical guidelines approved by the department.
- (5) Ensure that the emergency medical care providers rostered with the service program are credentialed in the emergency medical skills to be provided and the duties of the emergency medical care provider do not exceed the provider's scope of practice as referenced in 641—subrule 131.5(2) and the service program's EMS service level of authorization.
  - (6) Be available for individual evaluation and consultation with service program personnel.
  - (7) Have authority to restrict a service program's authorized functional EMS service level.
- (8) Have the authority to permanently or temporarily restrict a service program member to function within a lower level scope of practice or prohibit a service program member from providing patient care.
  - (9) Approve the service program's CQI program.
- (10) Perform or complete, or appoint a designee to perform or complete, the medical audits in the service program's established CQI policy.
- (11) Randomly audit (on at least a quarterly basis) documentation of calls where emergency medical care was provided.
  - (12) Randomly review audits performed by the qualified appointee.
  - c. A medical director may:
- (1) Make additions to the department-approved EMS clinical guidelines when developing service protocols provided the additions are within the service program's level of authorization, the EMS provider's scope of practice, and acceptable medical practice.
- (2) Request that service program providers provide additional emergency medical care skills on a limited pilot project basis. The pilot project applications are available on the BETS website <a href="https://www.idph.iowa.gov/BETS/EMS/provider-information">www.idph.iowa.gov/BETS/EMS/provider-information</a>). The department will issue written notice of an approved or rejected pilot project.
- (3) Approve the PA and RN exception form identifying the level of EMS provider equivalency not to exceed the service program's EMS service level authorization for each PA and RN who will be providing emergency medical care as part of the service program.
- d. A medical director who receives no compensation for the performance of the director's volunteer duties under this chapter shall be considered a state volunteer as provided in Iowa Code section 669.24 while performing volunteer duties as an emergency medical services medical director. Compensation does not include payments for reimbursement of expenses.
- e. A medical director, supervising physician, PA, or ARNP who gives orders to an emergency medical care provider is not subject to criminal liability by reason of having issued the orders and is not liable for civil damages for acts or omissions relating to the issuance of the orders unless the acts or omissions constitute recklessness.
- f. Nothing in these rules requires or obligates a medical director, supervising physician, PA, or ARNP to approve requests for orders received from an emergency medical care provider.
- g. A service program medical director who fails to comply with Iowa Code chapter 147A or these rules may be referred to the Iowa board of medicine.

#### 132.3(3) Service director.

- a. Each service program shall have a designated service director at all times.
- b. A service director shall:
- (1) Be accessible 24 hours per day, seven days per week or ensure accessibility to a service director designee.
- (2) Be responsible for providing direction and overall supervision of the administrative and operational aspects of the service program.
- (3) Ensure that all duties and responsibilities of the service director are not relinquished before a new or temporary replacement is functioning in that capacity.
- (4) Complete a department-sponsored training within one year of assuming duties as a service director and at a minimum once every three years thereafter.
- (5) Ensure the service program is in compliance with service program policy, Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules.
- (6) Ensure that duties of the service program's emergency medical care providers do not exceed the providers' scope of practice as referenced in 641—subrule 131.5(2) or the service program's EMS service level of authorization.

## **132.3(4)** Service program requirements.

- a. A service program shall:
- (1) Not advertise or otherwise imply or hold itself out to the public as a service program unless currently authorized by the department.
  - (2) Only advertise at or otherwise hold itself out as having the level of full authorization.
- (3) Select a new or temporary medical director if the current medical director cannot or no longer wishes to serve in that capacity. Selection shall be made before the current medical director relinquishes the duties and responsibilities of that position.
- (4) Notify the department in writing within seven days prior to any change in medical director or any reduction or discontinuance of operations.
- (5) Select a new or temporary service director if the current service director cannot or no longer wishes to serve in that capacity. Selection shall be made before the current service director relinquishes the duties and responsibilities of that position.
- (6) Notify the department in writing within seven days prior to any change in service director or any reduction or discontinuance of operations.
- (7) Notify the department within seven days prior to any change in location of a service program base of operations, administrative office, satellite, or affiliate.
- (8) Notify the department within seven days when entering into agreements with one or more service programs or a management entity to form multiservice systems for shared service program management, administration, data submission, or other services to ensure compliance with these rules.
- (9) Report the termination or resignation in lieu of termination of an emergency medical care provider due to negligence, professional incompetency, unethical conduct, substance use, or violation of any of these rules to the department in writing within ten days.
- (10) Report theft of drugs to the department in writing within 48 hours following the occurrence of the incident.
- (11) Develop a notification process for service members in the event of a motor vehicle collision involving a first response vehicle, ambulance, rescue vehicle or personal vehicle when used by a service program member responding as a member of the service program.
- (12) Notify the department in writing within 48 hours of a motor vehicle collision resulting in personal injury or death.
- (13) Ensure a response to an initial 911 or emergency call request to the service program, 24 hours per day, seven days per week.
- (14) Utilize protocols developed and approved by the service program medical director that meet or exceed the minimum EMS clinical guidelines approved by the department.
- (15) Ensure alterations to the minimum EMS clinical guidelines by the service program's medical director are approved by and filed with the department.

- (16) Maintain a communication system at a minimum between medical direction, receiving facility, and other emergency responders.
- (17) Maintain a current personnel roster utilizing a department-approved registry system. Ensure all rostered personnel are currently certified as active EMS providers in the state of Iowa.
- (18) Maintain files with medical director and department-approved PA and RN exception forms for appropriate personnel. PA and RN forms are available on the BETS website (www.idph.iowa.gov/BETS/EMS/provider-information).
- (19) Ensure all service program members who operate motorized emergency response vehicles, ambulances, and rescue vehicles when used by a service member responding as a member of the service have a valid driver's license and attend driver training prior to driving an emergency vehicle.
- (20) Develop, maintain and follow a written driver training policy that includes a review of Iowa laws regarding emergency vehicle operations (Iowa Code section 321.231), frequency of service required driver training, a review of service program policies and criteria for response with lights or sirens or both, speed limits, procedure for approaching intersections, and use of the service program communications equipment.
- (21) Ensure the emergency medical care provider with the highest level of certification attends the patient unless otherwise indicated by patient assessment and approved by the service program's protocols.
  - b. A transport service program shall:
- (1) Provide as a minimum, on initial 911 or emergency calls, the following staff on each primary response ambulance:
- 1. One currently certified emergency medical care provider certified at the service program full level of authorization.
  - 2. One driver.
- (2) Provide as a minimum on each subsequent call or nonemergency call, when responding, the following staff:
  - 1. One currently certified EMT.
  - 2. One driver.
- (3) Establish a transport decision policy that requires a complete assessment of a patient in order to determine transport needs. The service transport decision policy shall include:
- 1. The Out-of-Hospital Trauma and Triage Destination Decision Protocol as described in 641—Chapter 135.
- 2. Time critical condition considerations for transport to facilities that specialize in conditions such as cardiac conditions or stroke.
- 3. A process for a service program provider to determine transportation to a hospital, medical clinic, extended care facility, or other facilities where health care is routinely provided.
- 4. A process for patient refusal or nontransport if emergency transport is not warranted. The service program provider will obtain a signed transport/treatment refusal document or liability release if transport is not required.
- 5. A process by which a service program provider may make arrangements for alternate transport if emergency transport is not needed and remain with the patient until alternate transport arrives unless the provider is called to respond to another emergency.
  - c. Nontransport service programs.
- (1) Nontransporting service programs, when responding to 911 or emergency calls, shall provide as a minimum one currently certified emergency medical care provider certified at the service program full level of authorization.
- (2) Nontransport service programs shall have an executed written transport agreement ensuring simultaneous dispatch with an authorized transport service program for all 911 or emergency calls.
- (3) Nontransport service programs may transport patients in an ambulance only in an emergency situation when lack of transporting resources would cause an unnecessary delay in patient care.
  - **132.3(5)** *Data reporting.*

- a. "The Iowa Emergency Medical Services Data Dictionary" (September 2019) is incorporated by reference for data to be reported to the EMS data registry. For any differences which may occur between the adopted reference and the rules in this chapter, the rules shall prevail.
- b. "The Iowa Emergency Medical Services Data Dictionary" is available through the Iowa Department of Public Health, Bureau of Emergency and Trauma Services, Lucas State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0075, or the BETS website (www.idph.iowa.gov/BETS/EMS/provider-information).
  - c. A service program shall report data electronically to the department.
  - d. A service program shall submit data in a format approved by the department.
- e. A service program shall submit reportable data to the department no later than the last day of the month following the month services were provided.
- f. The department shall prepare compilations for release or dissemination on reportable data entered into the EMS data registry during the reporting period. The compilations shall include, but not be limited to, trends and clinical outcomes for local, regional and statewide evaluations. The compilations shall be made available to all providers submitting reportable patient data to the registry.
- g. The data collected by the EMS data registry and furnished to the department pursuant to this rule are confidential records of the condition, diagnosis, care, or treatment of patients or former patients including outpatients, pursuant to Iowa Code section 22.7. The compilations prepared for release or dissemination from the data collected are not confidential under Iowa Code section 22.7(2). However, information which individually identifies patients shall not be disclosed, and state and federal law regarding patient confidentiality shall apply.
- *h*. The department may approve requests for reportable patient data for special studies and analysis provided:
- (1) The request has been reviewed and approved by the department with respect to the scientific merit and confidentiality safeguards.
  - (2) The department has given administrative approval for the proposal.
- (3) The confidentiality of patients and service programs is protected pursuant to Iowa Code section 22.7 and chapter 147A.
- (4) The department may require those requesting the data to pay any or all of the reasonable costs associated with furnishing the reportable data.
- *i*. For the purpose of ensuring the completeness and quality of reportable data, the department or authorized representative may examine all or part of the data record as necessary to verify or clarify all reportable data submitted by a service program.
- *j*. To the extent possible, activities under this subrule shall be coordinated with other health data collection methods.
  - k. A service program will develop, maintain and follow a written data submission policy.

## 132.3(6) Patient care reporting.

- a. Each service program, satellite, and affiliate shall complete and maintain a patient care report documenting the care provided to each patient.
- b. The patient care report is a confidential document and shall be exempt from disclosure pursuant to Iowa Code section 22.7(2) and shall not be accessible to the general public. Information contained in these reports, however, may be utilized by any of the indicated distribution recipients and may appear in any document or public health record in a manner which prevents the identification of any patient or person named in these reports.
- c. To facilitate the continuum of care, transport service programs shall provide at a minimum, upon delivery of a patient to a receiving facility, a verbal patient care report that contains details of the assessment and care provided.
- d. Transport service programs shall provide a final patient care report within 24 hours to the receiving facility. Transport services and receiving facilities must work together to initiate reasonable and realistic mechanisms (including but not limited to paper, secure email, secure links, secure electronic system retrieval, and access to printers at the receiving facility) to ensure the delivery of the patient care report.

- e. A service program will develop, maintain, and follow a written patient care report policy. 132.3(7) Continuous quality improvement (CQI).
- a. A service program shall develop, maintain, and follow a CQI program that follows a written CQI policy.
  - b. The CQI program shall include medical audits that review patient care provided.
- c. The CQI program shall be utilized to identify deficiencies or potential deficiencies regarding medical knowledge or skill or procedure performance.
  - d. The CQI program shall review at a minimum 911 response and scene times.
- e. The CQI program shall develop a written plan that monitors, identifies and documents at a minimum continuing education, credentialing of skills and procedures, and personnel performance for the service program's emergency medical care providers, drivers, PA and RN exceptions.
- f. The CQI program shall establish measurable outcomes that reflect the goals and standards of the service program.
- g. The CQI program shall ensure completion of loop closure/resolution of identified areas of concern.

#### **132.3(8)** *Medications in service programs.*

- a. A service program shall have written pharmacy agreements in accordance with the Iowa board of pharmacy's 657—Chapter 11.
- b. A service program shall maintain all medications in accordance with the rules of the Iowa board of pharmacy's 657—Chapters 10 and 11.
  - c. A service program shall develop, maintain, and follow a written pharmacy policy.

## **132.3(9)** *Vehicle standards, supplies, equipment and maintenance.*

- a. Effective January 1, 2022, all service programs, regardless of their designation as governmentally owned, not-for-profit, or privately operated, shall annually systematically inspect, repair, and maintain, or cause to be systematically inspected, repaired, and maintained, all ambulances operated by the service program.
- b. A service program shall utilize a vehicle inspection report approved by the department to record the results of an annual ambulance safety inspection. Annual safety inspection forms which comply with the requirements of 49 CFR 396 shall be approved by the department. A sample annual vehicle inspection form which complies with the reporting requirements of 49 CFR 396 can be found on the BETS website (www.idph.iowa.gov/BETS/EMS/provider-information).
- c. A service program shall ensure individuals performing annual safety inspections are qualified and capable of performing an inspection by reason of experience, training, or both.
- d. A service program shall not use an ambulance that fails to meet or maintain the requirements of this subrule to transport patients.
- e. A service program shall house primary response ambulances in a garage or other enclosed facility that is maintained in a clean, safe condition, free of debris or other hazards; is temperature controlled; and has an unobstructed exit to the street.
- f. A service program shall secure all equipment stored in the ambulance patient compartment so the patient and service program personnel are not injured by moving equipment.
- g. Effective January 1, 2022, new ambulances manufactured and placed into service shall meet at a minimum either the Commission on Accreditation of Ambulance Services (CAAS) Ground Vehicle Standard for Ambulances or the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard for Automotive Ambulances (NFPA 1917).
- h. A service program shall maintain first response and rescue vehicles in safe operating condition and provide regular maintenance. Vehicles shall have the exterior clean and the interior clean and disinfected.
- *i.* A service program shall ensure medical and patient care supplies are monitored for expiration dates, cleaned, laundered or disinfected. All medical supplies shall be stored in clean environments.
- *j*. A service program shall ensure personal protection equipment and supplies are available to ensure emergency medical care responder safety during every response.

- *k*. A service program shall ensure supplies to properly dispose of biomedical hazardous waste are available in all response vehicles, and all waste shall be disposed of according to accepted biomedical waste practices.
- *l.* A service program shall ensure medical equipment is maintained per manufacturer requirements for safe emergency medical care provider and patient use.
- m. A service program shall develop, maintain, and follow vehicle standards, supplies, and equipment maintenance policies.

[ARC 5144C, IAB 8/12/20, effective 9/16/20; Editorial change: IAC Supplement 11/18/20]

- **641—132.4(147A)** Variances. If during a period of authorization, a service program is unable to maintain compliance with Iowa Code chapter 147A and these rules, the department may grant a variance.
- **132.4(1)** Variances to these rules may be granted by the department to a currently authorized service program.
- **132.4(2)** Requests for variances shall apply only to the service program requesting the variance and shall apply only to those requirements and standards for which the department is responsible.
- **132.4(3)** A service program shall apply for a variance in accordance with 641—Chapter 178. [ARC 5144C, IAB 8/12/20, effective 9/16/20]

# 641—132.5(147A) Complaints and investigations—denial, citation and warning, probation, suspension or revocation of service program authorization or renewal.

- **132.5(1)** All complaints regarding the operation of authorized emergency medical care service programs, or those purporting to be or operating as the same, shall be reported to the department. The address is: Iowa Department of Public Health, Bureau of Emergency and Trauma Services, Lucas State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0075.
- 132.5(2) Complaints and the investigative process will be treated as confidential in accordance with Iowa Code section 22.7 and chapter 272C. An emergency medical care provider who has knowledge of an emergency medical care provider, service program or training program that has violated Iowa Code chapter 147A or these rules shall report such information to the department within 30 days following knowledge of the violation.
- 132.5(3) Service program authorization may be denied, issued a civil penalty not to exceed \$1,000, issued a citation and warning, placed on probation, suspended, revoked, or otherwise disciplined by the department in accordance with Iowa Code section 147A.5(3) for any of the following reasons:
  - a. Knowingly allowing the falsifying of a patient care report (PCR).
  - b. Failure to submit required reports and documents.
- c. Delegating professional responsibility to a person when the service program knows that the person is not qualified by training, education, experience or certification to perform the required duties.
- d. Practicing, condoning, or facilitating discrimination against a patient, student or employee based on race, ethnicity, national origin, color, sex, sexual orientation, age, marital status, political belief, religion, mental or physical disability diagnosis, or social or economic status.
- e. Knowingly allowing sexual harassment of a patient, student or employee. Sexual harassment includes sexual advances, sexual solicitations, requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature.
- f. Failure or repeated failure of the applicant or alleged violator to meet the requirements or standards established pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 147A or the rules adopted pursuant to that chapter.
- g. Obtaining or attempting to obtain or renew or retain service program authorization by fraudulent means or misrepresentation or by submitting false information.
- h. Engaging in conduct detrimental to the well-being or safety of the patients receiving or who may be receiving emergency medical care.
  - i. Failure to correct a deficiency within the time frame required by the department.
  - j. Engaging in any conduct that subverts or attempts to subvert a department investigation.
- *k*. Failure to comply with a subpoena issued by the department or failure to cooperate with an investigation of the department.

- *l.* Failure to comply with the terms of a department order or the terms of a settlement agreement or consent order.
  - m. Knowingly aiding, assisting or advising a person to unlawfully practice EMS.
  - *n*. Acceptance of any fee by fraud or misrepresentation.
- o. Repeated failure to comply with standard precautions for preventing transmission of infectious diseases as issued by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention of the United States Department of Health and Human Services.
- p. Violating privacy and confidentiality. A service program shall not disclose or be compelled to disclose patient information unless disclosure is required or authorized by law.
- q. Practicing emergency medical services or using a designation of certification or otherwise holding itself out as practicing emergency medical services at a certain level of authorization when the service program is not authorized at such level.
- r: Failure to respond within 30 days of receipt, unless otherwise specified, of communication from the department which was sent by registered or certified mail.
- 132.5(4) The department shall notify the applicant of the granting or denial of authorization or renewal, or shall notify the alleged violator of action to issue a citation and warning, place on probation or suspend or revoke authorization or renewal pursuant to Iowa Code sections 17A.12 and 17A.18. Notice of issuance of a denial, citation and warning, probation, suspension or revocation shall be served by restricted certified mail, return receipt requested, or by personal service.
- 132.5(5) Any requests for appeal concerning the denial, citation and warning, probation, suspension or revocation of service program authorization or renewal shall be submitted by the aggrieved party in writing to the department by certified mail, return receipt requested, within 20 days of the receipt of the department's notice. The address is: Iowa Department of Public Health, Bureau of Emergency and Trauma Services, Lucas State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0075. If such a request is made within the 20-day time period, the notice shall be deemed to be suspended. Prior to or at the hearing, the department may rescind the notice upon satisfaction that the reason for the denial, citation and warning, probation, suspension or revocation has been or will be removed. After the hearing, or upon default of the applicant or alleged violator, the administrative law judge shall affirm, modify or set aside the denial, citation and warning, probation, suspension or revocation. If no request for appeal is received within the 20-day time period, the department's notice of denial, citation and warning, probation, suspension or revocation shall become the department's final agency action.
- 132.5(6) Upon receipt of an appeal that meets contested case status, the appeal shall be forwarded within five working days to the department of inspections and appeals pursuant to the rules adopted by that agency regarding the transmission of contested cases. The information upon which the adverse action is based and any additional information which may be provided by the aggrieved party shall also be provided to the department of inspections and appeals.
- **132.5(7)** The hearing shall be conducted according to the procedural rules of the department of inspections and appeals found in 481—Chapter 10.
- 132.5(8) When the administrative law judge makes a proposed decision and order, it shall be served by restricted certified mail, return receipt requested, or delivered by personal service. That proposed decision and order then becomes the department's final agency action without further proceedings ten days after it is received by the aggrieved party unless an appeal to the director is taken as provided in 132.5(9).
- 132.5(9) Any appeal to the director for review of the proposed decision and order of the administrative law judge shall be filed in writing and mailed to the director by certified mail, return receipt requested, or delivered by personal service within ten days after the receipt of the administrative law judge's proposed decision and order by the aggrieved party. A copy of the appeal shall also be mailed to the administrative law judge. Any request for an appeal shall state the reason for appeal.
- 132.5(10) Upon receipt of an appeal request, the administrative law judge shall prepare the record of the hearing for submission to the director. The record shall include the following:
  - a. All pleadings, motions, and rules.
  - b. All evidence received or considered and all other submissions by recording or transcript.

- c. A statement of all matters officially noticed.
- d. All questions and offers of proof, objections, and rulings thereon.
- e. All proposed findings and exceptions.
- f. The proposed decision and order of the administrative law judge.
- 132.5(11) The decision and order of the director becomes the department's final agency action upon receipt by the aggrieved party and shall be delivered by restricted certified mail, return receipt requested, or by personal service.
- **132.5(12)** It is not necessary to file an application for a rehearing to exhaust administrative remedies when appealing to the director or the district court as provided in Iowa Code section 17A.19. The aggrieved party to the final agency action of the department who has exhausted all administrative remedies may petition for judicial review of that action pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 17A.
- 132.5(13) Any petition for judicial review of a decision and order shall be filed in the district court within 30 days after the decision and order becomes final. A copy of the notice of appeal shall be sent to the department by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by personal service. The address is: Bureau of Emergency and Trauma Services, Iowa Department of Public Health, Lucas State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0075.
- **132.5(14)** The party who appeals a final agency action to the district court shall pay the cost of the preparation of a transcript of the contested case hearing for the district court.
- 132.5(15) Final decisions of the department relating to disciplinary proceedings may be transmitted to the appropriate professional associations, the news media or employer.
- **132.5(16)** This rule is not subject to waiver or variance pursuant to 641—Chapter 178 or any other provision of law.
  - 132.5(17) Emergency adjudicative proceedings.
- a. Necessary emergency action. To the extent necessary to prevent or avoid immediate danger to the public health, safety, or welfare, and consistent with the Constitution and other provisions of law, the department may issue a written order in compliance with Iowa Code section 17A.18 to suspend an authorization in whole or in part, order the cessation of any continuing activity, order affirmative action, or take other action within the jurisdiction of the department by emergency adjudicative order.
- b. Before issuing an emergency adjudicative order, the department shall consider factors including, but not limited to, the following:
- (1) Whether there has been a sufficient factual investigation to ensure that the department is proceeding on the basis of reliable information;
- (2) Whether the specific circumstances which pose immediate danger to the public health, safety or welfare have been identified and determined to be continuing;
- (3) Whether the program required to comply with the emergency adjudicative order may continue to engage in other activities without posing immediate danger to the public health, safety or welfare;
- (4) Whether imposition of monitoring requirements or other interim safeguards would be sufficient to protect the public health, safety or welfare; and
- (5) Whether the specific action contemplated by the department is necessary to avoid the immediate danger.
  - c. Issuance of order.
- (1) An emergency adjudicative order shall contain findings of fact, conclusions of law, and policy reasons to justify the determination of an immediate danger in the department's decision to take immediate action. The order is a public record.
- (2) The written emergency adjudicative order shall be immediately delivered to the service program that is required to comply with the order by utilizing one or more of the following procedures:
  - 1. Personal delivery.
  - 2. Certified mail, return receipt requested, to the last address on file with the department.
- 3. Fax. Fax may be used as the sole method of delivery if the service program required to comply with the order has filed a written request that agency orders be sent by fax and has provided a fax number for that purpose.

- (3) To the degree practicable, the department shall select the procedure for providing written notice that best ensures prompt, reliable delivery.
- (4) Unless the written emergency adjudicative order is provided by personal delivery on the same day that the order issues, the department shall make reasonable immediate efforts to contact by telephone the service program that is required to comply with the order.
- (5) After the issuance of an emergency adjudicative order, the department shall proceed as quickly as feasible to complete any proceedings that would be required if the matter did not involve an immediate danger.
- (6) Issuance of a written emergency adjudicative order shall include notification of the date on which department proceedings are scheduled for completion. After issuance of an emergency adjudicative order, continuance of further department proceedings to a later date will be granted only in compelling circumstances upon application in writing unless the service program that is required to comply with the order is the party requesting the continuance.

  [ARC 5144C. IAB 8/12/20. effective 9/16/20]

[ARC 5144C, IAB 8/12/20, effective 9/16/20] These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code chapter 147A. [Filed 5/11/79, Notice 4/4/79—published 5/30/79, effective 7/5/79] [Filed emergency 3/27/81—published 4/15/81, effective 3/27/81] [Filed without Notice 5/21/81—published 6/10/81, effective 7/15/81] [Filed emergency 7/15/81—published 8/5/81, effective 7/15/81] [Filed emergency 2/4/82—published 3/3/82, effective 3/1/82] [Filed 10/27/82, Notice 9/1/82—published 11/24/82, effective 12/29/82] [Filed emergency 12/16/82—published 1/5/83, effective 12/30/82] [Filed emergency 9/20/83—published 10/12/83, effective 9/21/83] [Filed 9/15/83, Notice 7/6/83—published 10/12/83, effective 11/16/83] [Filed emergency 12/26/84—published 1/16/85, effective 12/31/84] [Filed emergency after Notice 5/8/85, Notice 3/27/85—published 6/5/85, effective 5/17/85] [Filed emergency 9/11/85—published 10/9/85, effective 9/11/85] [Filed emergency 12/24/85—published 1/15/86, effective 12/31/85] [Filed 5/30/86, Notice 3/26/86—published 6/18/86, effective 7/23/86] [Filed emergency 7/1/86—published 7/16/86, effective 7/1/86] [Filed 8/28/86, Notice 4/9/86—published 9/24/86, effective 10/29/86] [Filed emergency 9/19/86—published 10/8/86, effective 9/19/86] [Filed emergency 7/10/87—published 7/29/87, effective 7/10/87] [Filed 7/10/87, Notice 2/11/87—published 7/29/87, effective 9/2/87] [Filed emergency 1/30/89—published 2/22/89, effective 1/31/89] [Filed emergency 5/10/89—published 5/31/89, effective 5/12/89] [Filed 9/14/89, Notice 6/28/89—published 10/4/89, effective 11/8/89] [Filed 6/22/90, Notice 4/18/90—published 7/11/90, effective 8/15/90] [Filed 3/13/92, Notice 12/11/91—published 4/1/92, effective 5/6/92] [Filed 1/15/93, Notice 9/30/92—published 2/3/93, effective 3/10/93] [Filed 1/14/94, Notice 10/13/93—published 2/2/94, effective 3/9/94] [Filed 9/20/95, Notice 8/2/95—published 10/11/95, effective 11/15/95] [Filed 7/10/96, Notice 6/5/96—published 7/31/96, effective 9/4/96] [Filed 9/16/96, Notice 7/31/96—published 10/9/96, effective 11/13/96] [Filed emergency 1/23/98—published 2/11/98, effective 1/23/98] [Filed 2/26/98, Notice 9/10/97—published 3/25/98, effective 4/29/98] [Filed 3/18/98, Notice 1/14/98—published 4/8/98, effective 5/13/98] [Filed 5/15/98, Notice 3/11/98—published 6/3/98, effective 7/8/98] [Filed 11/10/98, Notice 9/23/98—published 12/2/98, effective 1/6/99] [Filed 1/20/00, Notice 12/1/99—published 2/9/00, effective 3/15/00] [Filed emergency 9/14/00—published 10/4/00, effective 9/14/00]

[Filed 1/18/01, Notice 11/29/00—published 2/7/01, effective 3/14/01]

[Filed 1/10/02, Notice 11/28/01—published 2/6/02, effective 3/13/02] [Filed 1/13/05, Notice 11/24/04—published 2/2/05, effective 3/9/05]<sup>2</sup> [Filed emergency 7/13/05 after Notice 6/8/05—published 8/3/05, effective 7/13/05] [Filed 7/12/06, Notice 5/24/06—published 8/2/06, effective 9/6/06] [Filed 11/12/08, Notice 9/24/08—published 12/3/08, effective 1/7/09] [Filed ARC 8230B (Notice ARC 7969B, IAB 7/15/09), IAB 10/7/09, effective 11/11/09] [Filed ARC 8661B (Notice ARC 8498B, IAB 1/27/10), IAB 4/7/10, effective 5/12/10] [Filed ARC 9357B (Notice ARC 9240B, IAB 11/17/10), IAB 2/9/11, effective 3/16/11] [Filed ARC 9444B (Notice ARC 9343B, IAB 1/26/11), IAB 4/6/11, effective 5/11/11] [Filed ARC 0063C (Notice ARC 0001C, IAB 2/8/12), IAB 4/4/12, effective 5/9/12] [Filed ARC 0480C (Notice ARC 0377C, IAB 10/3/12), IAB 12/12/12, effective 1/16/13] [Filed ARC 1404C (Notice ARC 1292C, IAB 1/22/14), IAB 4/2/14, effective 5/7/14] [Filed ARC 2278C (Notice ARC 2149C, IAB 9/16/15), IAB 12/9/15, effective 1/13/16] [Filed ARC 2391C (Notice ARC 2304C, IAB 12/9/15), IAB 2/3/16, effective 3/9/16] [Filed ARC 2767C (Notice ARC 2628C, IAB 7/20/16), IAB 10/12/16, effective 11/16/16] [Filed ARC 5144C (Notice ARC 4858C, IAB 1/15/20), IAB 8/12/20, effective 9/16/20] [Editorial change: IAC Supplement 11/18/20]

See IAB, Inspections and Appeals Department.

Rescission of paragraph 132.14(2) "f" inadvertently omitted from 2/2/05 Supplement.